

No. 20-1788

In the Supreme Court of the United States

CITY OF NEW YORK, NEW YORK, ET AL., PETITIONERS

v.

JARRETT FROST

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT*

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

Ellie A. Silverman
THE LAW OFFICE OF
ELLIE SILVERMAN, PC
135 E. 57th St.,
Ste. 100
New York, NY 10022

Shay Dvoretzky
Counsel of Record
Parker Rider-Longmaid
Sylvia O. Tsakos
SKADDEN, ARPS, SLATE,
MEAGHER & FLOM LLP
1440 New York Ave. NW
Washington, DC 20005
202-371-7000
shay.dvoretzky@skadden.com

Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT	3
A. Legal background	3
B. Factual and procedural background.....	6
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION.....	10
I. There is no certworthy circuit split over whether a § 1983 plaintiff can bring a due process claim based on fabricated evidence where his pretrial detention was supported by probable cause.....	11
A. The Second, Third, Fifth, and Eleventh Circuits have held that a § 1983 plaintiff may pursue a due process claim based on fabricated evidence where his pretrial detention was supported by independent probable cause.	12
B. Petitioners concede that the Ninth and Tenth Circuits would entertain a due process challenge to pretrial detention based on fabricated evidence.	16
C. The Fourth and Eighth Circuits have not addressed the question presented, much less created a circuit split, because their decisions have not confronted pretrial detention supported by probable cause.	17

TABLE OF CONTENTS

(continued)

	Page
D. The Seventh Circuit’s approach is the poorly reasoned outlier.	21
II. The question presented does not warrant this Court’s intervention.....	23
A. The absence of a certworthy split makes this Court’s intervention premature, ill-advised, and likely unnecessary.....	23
B. Petitioners’ recycled merits arguments do not call for this Court’s intervention.....	24
III. The decision below is correct.	27
A. A § 1983 plaintiff may bring a due process claim challenging pretrial detention resulting from fabricated evidence but supported by untainted probable cause.	27
B. Petitioners’ arguments are meritless.	28
CONCLUSION	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Albright v. Oliver</i> , 510 U.S. 266 (1994).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Appling v. City of New York</i> , No. 18-cv-5486, 2021 WL 695061 (E.D.N.Y. Feb. 23, 2021).....	26
<i>Ashley v. City of New York</i> , 992 F.3d 128 (2d Cir. 2021)	26
<i>Bell v. Wolfish</i> , 441 U.S. 520 (1979).....	32
<i>Black v. Montgomery County</i> , 835 F.3d 358 (3d Cir. 2016)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Buari v. City of New York</i> , No. 18-cv-12299, 2021 WL 1198371 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 30, 2021)	26
<i>Caldwell v. City & County of San Francisco</i> , 889 F.3d 1105 (9th Cir. 2018).....	16
<i>Cole v. Carson</i> , 935 F.3d 444 (5th Cir. 2019) (en banc).....	13
<i>DeLade v. Cargan</i> , 972 F.3d 207 (3d Cir. 2020)	15
<i>Devereaux v. Abbey</i> , 263 F.3d 1070 (9th Cir. 2001).....	16, 28
<i>Evans v. Chalmers</i> , 703 F.3d 636 (4th Cir. 2012).....	19
<i>Garnett v. Undercover Officer C0039</i> , 838 F.3d 265 (2d Cir. 2016)	8, 19, 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Gerstein v. Pugh</i> , 420 U.S. 103 (1975).....	30
<i>Graham v. Connor</i> , 490 U.S. 386 (1989).....	32
<i>Gutierrez v. New York</i> , No. 18-cv-3621, 2021 WL 681238 (E.D.N.Y. Feb. 22, 2021).....	26
<i>Halsey v. Pfeiffer</i> , 750 F.3d 273 (3d Cir. 2014)	15
<i>Jackson v. Virginia</i> , 443 U.S. 307 (1979).....	30
<i>Johnson v. McCarver</i> , 942 F.3d 405 (8th Cir. 2019).....	20, 21
<i>Kingsley v. Hendrickson</i> , 576 U.S. 389 (2015).....	32
<i>Klen v. City of Loveland</i> , 661 F.3d 498 (10th Cir. 2011).....	16
<i>Lewis v. City of Chicago</i> , 914 F.3d 472 (7th Cir. 2019).....	21, 22
<i>Manuel v. City of Joliet</i> , 137 S. Ct. 911 (2017).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Massey v. Ojaniit</i> , 759 F.3d 343 (4th Cir. 2014).....	17, 18, 19
<i>McDonough v. Smith</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2149 (2019).....	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Medina v. City of New York</i> , No. 20-cv-0797, 2021 WL 1700323 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 29, 2021)	26
<i>Mooney v. Holohan</i> , 294 U.S. 103 (1935).....	27
<i>Moran v. Clarke</i> , 296 F.3d 638 (8th Cir. 2002) (en banc).....	20, 21
<i>Napue v. Illinois</i> , 360 U.S. 264 (1959).....	28
<i>Norales v. Acevedo</i> , No. 20-cv-2044, 2021 WL 739111 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 24, 2021)	26
<i>Pyle v. Kansas</i> , 317 U.S. 213 (1942).....	28
<i>Ricciuti v. N.Y.C. Transit Authority</i> , 124 F.3d 123 (2d Cir. 1997)	1, 8, 13
<i>Shimomura v. Carlson</i> , 811 F.3d 349 (10th Cir. 2015).....	17
<i>Smith v. City of Chicago</i> , 3 F.4th 332 (7th Cir. 2021)	22
<i>Soldal v. Cook County</i> , 506 U.S. 56 (1992).....	6, 30, 31
<i>Spencer v. Peters</i> , 857 F.3d 789 (9th Cir. 2017).....	16
<i>Truman v. Orem City</i> , 1 F.4th 1227 (10th Cir. 2021)	17, 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Agurs</i> , 427 U.S. 97 (1976).....	19, 28
<i>United States v. James Daniel Good</i> <i>Real Property</i> , 510 U.S. 43 (1993).....	30, 31
<i>Wade v. United States</i> , 504 U.S. 181 (1992).....	27, 33
<i>Walsh v. City of New York</i> , No. 19-cv-9238, 2021 WL 1226585 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 31, 2021)	26
<i>Washington v. Wilmore</i> , 407 F.3d 274 (4th Cir. 2005).....	18
<i>Weiland v. Palm Beach County Sheriff's Office</i> , 792 F.3d 1313 (11th Cir. 2015).....	14
<i>Whitlock v. Brueggemann</i> , 682 F.3d 567 (7th Cir. 2012).....	22
<i>Young v. City of Chicago</i> , 987 F.3d 641 (7th Cir. 2021).....	21, 22
<i>Zahrey v. Coffey</i> , 221 F.3d 342 (2d Cir. 2000)	18
CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES	
42 U.S.C. § 1983	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1, cl. 3.....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1, cl. 4.....	33
